year is due to the disposal of non-municipal land items as well as the revaluation of Investment Property.

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 9 948 636 3 067 905

56

NGQUSHWA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

37. Commitments

Authorised capital expenditure

Already contracted for but not provided for
 Property, plant and equipment 10 397 414 35 847 733

Contracted for service delivery by accounting officer
 Property, plant and equipment 2 641 085 550 155

Total capital commitments
Already contracted for but not provided for 10 397 414 35 847 733
Contracted for service delivery by accounting officer 2 641 085 550 155

13 038 499 36 397 888

This committed expenditure relates to property, plant and equipment and will be financed through Municipal Grants, existing
cash resources and funds internally generated.

57

NGQUSHWA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

38. Prior-year adjustments

Statement of financial position

30 June 2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Investment Property 49 265 419 (5 923 000) 43 342 419
Property, Plant and Equipment 227 304 526 63 142 429 290 446 955
Receivables from exchange transactions 1 583 736 (68 404) 1 515 332
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 17 456 757 695 926 18 152 683
VAT 2 616 685 (416 381) 2 200 304
Operating lease asset 1 636 191 2 288 1 638 479
Payables from exchange transactions (18 130 086) 55 170 (18 074 916)
Payables from non-exchange transactions (906 654) (151 186) (1 057 840)
Accumulated surplus (328 925 511) (57 336 842) (386 262 353)

(48 098 937) - (48 098 937)

Receivables - Non-exchange: The comparative figure was restated to take into account journals processed on the Debtor's
Sub-ledger and not taken into in the final Annual Financial Statements. These journals related to Insurance refunds. Net effect
on surplus for the period: R- 6,284. In addition, corrections were effected relating to incorrect billing of Property Rates and
Interest on Property Rates of R 149,379. Based on these adjustments to the balance, the impairment relating to Receivables
from non-exchange was re-assessed and this resulted in a overall increase of the balance of R 552,830.00. Net effect on

[…]

Electricity Accumulated Depreciation. Effect: R  38,161. The total net effect on the Infrastructure line item is: R 50,970,591.

Property Plant and Equipment (Work-in-progress) - The comparative figure for Work-in-Progress relating the the Integrated
National Electrification Programme was re-instated, as the expenditure was incorrectly de-recognised in the prior financial
years. The effect of the correction on the balance for Property Plant and Equipment: R 12,864,920.

Property Plant and Equipment (Park facilities) - The comparative corrections were done pertaining to an overstatement of
Accumulated Depreciation. The effect of the correction on the balance on Property Plant and Equipment: R 37,958.

Investment Property - The comparative figure for Investment Property was restated to take into account the recognition of a
disposal of property in the correct financial year. The effect of the correction: R 5,923,000.

59

NGQUSHWA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

38. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of Financial Performance

30 June 2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Revenue from exchange transactions (Other revenue) 647 756 (6 284) 641 472
Revenue from exchange (Rental of Facilities and Equipment) 1 106 270 (20 281) 1 085 989
Interest earned on Outstanding debtors 3 039 596 (75 515) 2 964 081
Bad debts written off (3 430 706) 659 600 (2 771 106)
Debt Impairment (1 876 315) 383 481 (1 492 834)
Loss on disposal of assets (2 037 857) (1 030 048) (3 067 905)
Depreciation (40 712 977) 20 262 080 (20 450 897)
Grant expenditure (1 967 222) 1 967 222 -
Surplus for the period (11 379 120) (22 140 255) (33 519 375)

(56 610 575) - (56 610 575)

Revenue from exchange transactions (Other Revenue) - The comparative figure was restated to take into account journals
processed on the Debtor's Sub-ledger and not taken into in the final Annual Financial Statements. These journals related to
Insurance refunds. Net effect on surplus for the period: R 6,284.

Revenue from exchange transactions (Rental of Facilities and Equipment) - The comparative figure was restated to take into
account correction of errors relating to incorrect billing for Property Rental. Net effect on surplus for the period: R -20,281.

Interest earned on outstanding Debtors - The comparative figure was restated to take into account correction of billing errors

[…]

taken into account in the prior financial year. In addition, Accumulated Depreciation was adjusted to take into account the
effects of re-componentisation of Electricity and Roads Infrastructure and the overstatement of depreciation relating to
Electricity Infrastructure and Park facilities. Net effect on depreciation: R 20,262,080.

Debt Impairment - Based on adjustments to Receivables from exchange and Receivables from non-exchange transactions, the
debt impairment charge was re-assessed and restated. The net effect of the adjustments is a decrease of -R 383,481.

Grant expenditure - Based on adjustments relating to Work-in-Progress expenditure for the Integrated National Electrification
Programme, grant expenditure was de-recognised as it was incorrectly raised in the prior financial year. The net effect of the
adjustments is a decrease of -R 1,967,222.

60

NGQUSHWA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

38. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Cash flow statement

2021 - Cash Flow Statement

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Cash Flows from operating activities
Billed Services 38 106 647 1 893 380 40 000 027
Government Grants 131 779 389 - 131 779 389
Interest Revenue 1 901 199 - 1 901 199
Receipts from other services 3 693 267 (6 284) 3 686 983
Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (32 919 070) 266 636 (32 652 434)
Payments to and on behalf of employees and councillors (83 785 370) - (83 785 370)

58 776 062 2 153 732 60 929 794

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment 21 611 419 2 153 732 23 765 151

Cash generated from operating activities
Surplus for the year 11 379 120 22 140 256 33 519 376
Depreciation and Amortisation 40 712 977 (20 262 080) 20 450 897
Debt Impairment - 1 492 834 1 492 834
Gain on sale of assets and liabilities 2 037 857 1 030 050 3 067 907
Bad debts written off - 2 771 106 2 771 106
Movements in operating lease assets and accruals (641 402) (2 288) (643 690)
Movement in provision 771 241 (13 215) 758 026
Movement in retirement benefit assets and liabilities - (28 000) (28 000)
VAT receivable (406 186) (3 387) (409 573)
Receivables from exchange transactions (385 806) 1 856 060 1 470 254
Receivables from non-exchange transactions (73 777) (7 241 790) (7 315 567)
Payables from exchange transactions 5 874 500 (1 942 587) 3 931 913
Payables from non-exchange transactions (492 462) 170 163 (322 299)
Unspent conditional grants and receipts - 2 186 610 2 186 610

58 776 062 2 153 732 60 929 794

The amounts per the comparative figures for the Cash Flow Statement were restated as a result of various prior year
adjustments effected for items per the statement of financial performance and statement of financial position as indicated
above. In addition to incorrect amounts used in the prior year cash flow statements and the calculation was therefore
reperformed.

39. Risk management

Financial risk management

The municipality’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate
risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.